25 Written Answers

(i) The Scheme of Environ-tal Improvement of Urban Slums (EIUS), which was orginally ini-iated by the Central Government and later transferred to the St ate Sec' or, seeks o provide basic physical amenities like low cost water supply, drainage, storm water drainage, sewage, community baths and latrines, widening/paving of lanes and screet lighting in slums.

@ii)) The Scheme of Urban Basic Services for he Poor (UBSP) seeks to provide social services such as pre-school learning, health care and non-formal education in low income neighbourhoods. by converging the efforts of he different development departments hrough he creation of neighbourhood groups.

(iii) The Nehru Rozgar Yojana (NRY) seeks o develop employment oppor'unities for unemployed and underemployed persons belonging o households living below the poverty line hrough upgradation of skills and assistance for selling-up micro enterprses.

(iv) The Housing & Urban Development Corporation (HUDCO) provides loans for housing to economically weaker sections of he society at subsidised raes of interest for catering to their housing and shelter upgradation needs.

With a view to restricting he growth rate of slums by reducing in-migration from rural areas, the scheme of Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns (IDSMT) is being implemented since the Sixth Five Year Plan whereunder central assistance is provided to small and medium towns for infrastructure works.

[31 JULY 1992]

to  Questions 26

Agricultural Universities

*350. DR. SHRIKANT RAM-
CHANDRA JICKHAR: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) what are the names of the Central sector Agricultural Universities in the country;

(b) the number of students who have graduated from these Universities during the last five years; and

(c) the details for budgetary grants given to these Universities during the last five years
?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR):
(a) Sir, at present there is no Central sector Agricultural 'University in the country.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

arepfar fafma *ww

*351 st wEX @m fayg:am
awy Swem feew wdT ag Fam
® Uar w&r fw o

(%) =® "WA W@ &7 (-t
el & ma wieptas fafrm amd-
w =9 @ g, AT

(@) == 3% fe-fea sl
WA wiepfaw R A e
# AT A § AR W AW oawl F
. ésﬁit@m@fw
¥ wavfaa R0 o 7 faaR g ?

13

AWy damw fawra del (R
R fmg) : (F) w faEew

qAT Te 9 @ fear WU &

(9 )


27 Written Answers

{a) wrwitn wrepfes gEw qfmg A iR (wdH), sifger (faer oG IMINT), WSETSw ([ErAr),
SFETAT ('i%‘ﬁﬁ*m‘r), qET ({l_'\oam‘o)
& (), Rt (gemm)
a1 9 qF (wrdww) ¥ aemtes
FF wrtas feg ¥ -

CqE s oW (faffem uw
ZrEeN) § miegfar ¥ "Wy F sear 9% famre fear @ @y &

et

T W F AW faad e o
m;rm & wiegfaow fafawy -
FH Fi——

[RAJYA SABHA]
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Discover India Tour

#352. SHRIMATI KAMLA

SINHA:

SHRI SURESH KALMADI:

Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 4129 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 27th March, 1992 and state:

(a) whether Government's
Scheme viz. "Discover India Tour" meant for NRI children has failed to evoke response;

